the total production cost of sales during the Track Record Period.

According to Frost & Sullivan, average selling price of lithium-ion batteries are significantly

impacted by the price of key raw material, including lithium iron phosphate and other ancillary

materials. Lead-acid batteries are also volatile in the prices of lead ingots, lead alloys, and other

auxiliary materials. The price of such raw materials of lead-acid batteries fluctuated due to

changes in the global metals market, which was relatively stable during the Track Record Period,

and can subsequently impact the cost structure of lead-acid batteries, affecting the pricing

competitiveness and profit margins.

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT
THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED
‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 313 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the effects of hypothetical fluctuations in our

average cost of raw material on our profit before income tax for the years indicated, assuming all

other factors affecting our profitability had remained unchanged.

Year Ended December 31,
Five Months Ended

May 31,

2022 2023 2024 2024 2025

(in RMB thousands)

Change in average price of raw
material

+/– 5% ..... –/+ 141,223 –/+ 143,442 –/+ 154,860 –/+ 45,276 –/+ 67,852

+/– 10% ..... –/+ 282,446 –/+ 286,885 –/+ 309,719 –/+ 90,551 –/+ 135,703

+/– 15% ..... –/+ 423,669 –/+ 430,327 –/+ 464,579 –/+ 135,827 –/+ 203,555

+/– 20% ..... –/+ 564,891 –/+ 573,769 –/+ 619,438 –/+ 181,102 –/+ 271,406

The following table sets forth a sensitivity test of our profit before income tax on fluctuation

of average selling prices of our batteries for the years indicated, assuming all other factors

affecting our profitability had remained unchanged.

For the year ended December 31,
Five Months Ended

May 31,

2022 2023 2024 2024 2025

(in RMB thousands)

Change in average selling prices of
batteries

+/– 5% ..... +/– 199,508 +/– 209,589 +/– 220,161 +/– 68,135 +/– 90,749

+/– 10% ..... +/– 399,015 +/– 419,179 +/– 440,321 +/– 136,271 +/– 181,498

+/– 15% ..... +/– 598,523 +/– 628,768 +/– 660,482 +/– 204,406 +/– 272,247

+/– 20% ..... +/– 798,031 +/– 838,357 +/– 880,642 +/– 272,542 +/– 362,997

Our response to these fluctuations involves strategic initiatives such as enhancing supplier

relationships, adjusting pricing strategies in a timely manner, and optimizing our production

processes. These efforts are aimed at mitigating the financial risks associated with raw material

price volatility and maintaining our competitive edge in the industry.

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT
THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED
‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 314 –

Expansion of Production Capacity and Optimization of Production Efficiency